

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

ANDREA ROSSI and LEONARDO)
CORPORATION,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

THOMAS DARDEN; JOHN T. VAUGHN;)
INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC; IPH)
INTERNATIONAL B.V.; and)
CHEROKEE INVESTMENT PARTNERS,)
LLC,)

Defendants.)

CASE NO. 1:16-cv-21199-CMA

INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC and IPH)
INTERNATIONAL B.V.,)

Counter-Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ANDREA ROSSI and LEONARDO)
CORPORATION,)

Counter-Defendants,)

and)

J.M. PRODUCTS, INC.; HENRY)
JOHNSON; UNITED STATES)
QUANTUM LEAP, LLC; FULVIO)
FABIANI; and JAMES A. BASS,)

Third-Party Defendants.)

**INDUSTRIAL HEAT, LLC AND
IPH INTERNATIONAL B.V.'S
OPPOSITION TO THIRD-PARTY
DEFENDANTS' COMBINED
MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. J.M. Products and Johnson Are Not Entitled to Partial Summary Judgment As to Count III of the AACT (Fraudulent Inducement).....	1
II. Third-Party Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment as to Count IV of the AACT (Violations of the Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act or “FDUTPA”).	4
A. Each Third-Party Defendant Engaged In Deceptive and Unfair Conduct.	5
B. Each Third-Party Defendant’s Deceptive and Unfair Conduct Was Material.	8
C. Counter-Plaintiffs Suffered Actual Injury.	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Corporate Fin., Inc. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 461 F.Supp.2d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	3
<i>Deere Constr., LLC v. Cemex Constr. Materials Fla., LLC</i> , 198 F.Supp.3d 1332 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	11
<i>Fitzpatrick v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 635 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2011)	10, 11
<i>Friedman v. Am. Guardian Warranty Servs., Inc.</i> , 837 So.2d 1165 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)	1
<i>Galstaldi v. Sunvest Cmtys. USA, LLC</i> , 637 F.Supp.2d 1045 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Gutter v. Wunker</i> , 631 So. 2d 1117 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994)	2
<i>Hauben v. Harmon</i> , 605 F.2d 920 (5th Cir. 1979)	1
<i>Johnson v. Davis</i> , 480 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1985).....	2
<i>KC Leisure, Inc. v. Haber</i> , 972 So.2d 1069 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	11, 12
<i>Nature’s Prods., Inc. v. Natrol, Inc.</i> , 990 F.Supp.2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	11
<i>Ramel v. Chasebook Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 135 So.2d 876 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1962)	1, 2
<i>Sundance Apartments I, Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 581 F.Supp.2d 1215 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 401.204(1).....11

Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act (“FDUTPA”) *passim*
